MONTEREY COUNTY
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Benny J. Young, Director |
Carl P. Holm, AICP, Deputy Director

Michael A. Rodriguez, C.B.O., Chief Building Official
Michael Novo, AICP, Director of Planning
Robert K. Murdoch, P.E., Director of Public Works

168 W. Alisal Street, 2" Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/rma

MEMORANDUM
Date: October 14, 2014
To: County of Monterey Board of Supervisors
From: Robert K. Murdoch, P.E.

Subject: DAVIS ROAD CLASS II BIKEWAY PROJECT

The purpose of this memorandum is to notify the Board of Supervisor of the approval of Change
Orders No. 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 for the Davis Road Class Il Bikeway Project (Project). The
cumulative total of Changer Orders will exceed the authorized change order authority for the
Project. The approval of Change Orders No. 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7 are being made in accordance with
the Contract Change Order Procedure for Public Works Construction Contracts, dated August
28, 2001 [Procedure approved by the Board on 08-28-2001] to avoid project construction delays
and additional costs.

The Board of Supervisor awarded a construction contract to Monterey Peninsula Engineering,
Inc., on June 17, 2014 for the Project in the amount of $713,801.85. The Project budget included
$71, 380 for contingencies. Since beginning construction, the following eight change orders
have been approved:

Change Order #1 Re-grade of Curb and Gutter forms $3,100

Changer Order #2 Changes to guardrailing $9,432

Change Order #3 Video cameras in lieu of loops ($1250)

Change Order #4 Modify existing island at $10,000
Blanco/Davis intersection

Change Order #5 Enhanced bicycle striping $126,640

Change Order #6 Relocation of light pole foundation $21,744

Change Order #7 Widen shoulder embankment along $8,000
northwest bridge approach

Change Order #8 Bid Item quantity adjustments $60,000

Total $237,666

Change Order No. 2 addresses changes to the end treatment of the southeasterly guardrail to



satisfy existing specifications. The cost of this change order is estimated to be $9,432. Change
Order No. 4 addresses the unpaved area adjacent to the bike lane near the Blanco Road/Davis
road intersection. The area needs to be paved to prevent dirt and debris from accumulating along
the bike lane and creating a safety concern. The cost of this change order is estimated to be
$10,000. Change Order No. 5 addresses the need to provide a buffer between the bicycles and
the adjacent vehicles. This change will also provide the installation of green markings at the
intersections along Davis Road to enhance bicycle safety. The cost of this change order is
estimated to be $126,640. Change Order No. 6 addresses the need to relocate the light pole
foundation that is in conflict with guardrail posts. The cost of this change order is estimated to
be $21,744. Change Order No. 7 addresses the need to widen the shoulder embankment along the
northwesterly approach to the bridge. The cost of this change order is estimated to be $8,000.
Lastly, Change Order No. 8 is standard procedure to provide a contract change order to balance
the bid item quantities to account for actual field measurements and quantities. The cost of this
change order is estimated to be approximately $60,000.

RMA-Public Works will be requesting approval from the Board of Supervisor to increase the
contingency amount for this Project at the next available Board of Supervisor meeting per the
adopted Contract Change Order Procedure for Public Works Construction Contracts, dated
August 28, 2001 [Procedure approved by the Board on 08-28-2001].

Attachment(s):

Change Orders Log, Board Order for Contract Change Order Procedure for Public Works
Construction Contracts dated August 28, 2001

cc: Lew Bauman, County CAO
Carl Holm, RMA Acting Director
Paul Greenway, Assistant Director, RMA-Public Works



Enz-p - S sapacy il

HUAHLO =6

ONRITANIONT ANTVA =8

SADNYHD IINAUAHIS =L

STIDNVATUISIA LNIWNDO0UA LIVULINOD =9
SNOLLIANOD TLIS ONIHT4AIAd = §

(*2L3 ‘STINVAWOD ALITLL *SNYULTVO SV HONS) SLSANOIY ALUV QUIHL = WAHLO = F
SNOLLYTNOTH HO SAHYANY.LS AIN 0L ANG aTHINOTH SAINVHI = € UOLIVHINOD =€
SADNYHD d0JS QILVILINI HANDISIA = T LNV.LINSNOD NOISTA =T M0 Paso[aPaNaaXa A|[ry u2aq seY 0D T
SADNVHD 3d0JS QILVLLINI HANMO = | WANAD = | ‘panoiddesip 10 pajaourd uaaq sey 0J0 ‘|
000 404 NOS¥IY NIDINO 0D2 13y saearpul SUIPEYs 00
00°000'09% siuaunsnipe wajy| 80

00000 8E Vi 3 1 I9pINOYS uapip | LO

O0rrLITS [3 [ uorepunoy ajod ST 90
0 00°08E 148 00'0RL'0TH 000§ 0b9'9z1S) s [3 [ <0
[l 00'ORE LS ODDESERS STES 0is ST T 1 SIAB(] 7 OOUR| () ,puB(St, Sunsixa fipow | 0
0 GOORETTLE O0'DESESH (000§t 18 0008 (0T 1$) Sl b r sdoof jo naij ut serpwed oapry | €0
I 00 08¢ 1L§ 0N0RTTES 00°'000'91§ 00TENEF B i (teaprend o) safuey)| o
1 0008E L5 00 08T 89 00001'Es 0nng 00001 eF §1 1 1 SULIOJ 1103 29 quno apeaday| 10

GOORCILS WRETLS anwjRg Asusanun) [FUEHEG

UOLIVEINOD HOIIVILNOD v a0 L

AINVIVH @ NYIVE
. HONO 020 .10 ol A an'sy NOLLAIHISAA 000 ON
arvd IV.LOL ANTIWAYL 03
40
SAINVIVE DULLIANIINT TVILLOY SILLVU NOLLOV QOILLAN NOSYIH

bl ST

G9¥698-¥1 "ON LOVHLINOD
IP8LZYPS0 "ON JLVLS

e e e R 50T (000) HAGUO IDNVHD LIVEINOD




FAVL
RECEIVED

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the . M
County of Monterey, State of California AUG 30 2001

PUBLIC WORKS - ADMIN

Approve the Revised Contract Change Order Procedure for )
Construction Contracts Administered by the Public Worlks )
Department, , .. va . N B ¥ & b e 8 ¥ VI 8 § B #O0 )

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter seconded by Supervisor Armenta °  , and
carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the revised Contract Change Order
Procedure for construction contracts administered by the Public Works Depattment as follows:

The authority to approve change orders to County contracts for construction of capital improvements,
or to the engineering design of subdivision infrastructure improvements under the administration or
purview of the Public Works Department, is delegated by the Board of Supetvisors to the Public
Worlks Director when the contractor or developer has signed the change order for the following types

of changes: )

1. For engineering plans for subdivision infrastructure improvements that are under the administration
ot purview of the Public Works Department, any changes in the design of the improvements
wherein the improvements remain in conformance with the previously adopted subdivision
conditions and agreements and that result in no additional costs to the County,

2. For County contracts administered by the Public Worls Department for construction of capital
improvement projects:

a) Work to be done by force account or agreed price.

b) A settlement fot a contractor’s claim approved before the contract project is accepted,

¢) The contract specifications state that work is to be done by exira work or agreed price.

d) Changes in field conditions.

¢) Balancing change orders by which the contract items ate adjusted to the actual work completed,

f) The amounts of such change orders for which the Director is granfed anthority to approve shall
not exceed the following amounts:

(1) Up to five thousand dollars (£5,000) for projects where the total amount of the original
contract is less than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000)

(2) Up to 10 percent of the amount of the original contract amount for projects where the

original contract amount exceeds fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), but does not exceed two
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).

C:/My Dooumonis/02 Bonrd Reporte/H-28Contrnat Change Order 'rooedure.bis,dog



(3) Up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) plus 5 percent of the amount of the otiginal
contract cost in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for projects where
the original contract amount exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), In no
event shall any such change or alteration exceed one hundred fifty thousand
dollars ($150,000), . '

3. The Public Works Director is further anthorized to give prior approval to change order worl which
would othetwise require approval by the Board of Supervisors when in the judgment of the Publio
Works Director a delay for Board approval would adversely affect the County’s interest in the
progress of the work, In such a case, the Public Works Director shall submit a memorandum to the
Board of Supervisots explaining the need for immediate approval of the change order, and the {tem
will be placed on the next available Board of Supervisors agenda,

The Board of Supervisors reserves the authiority to approve contract change orders for construction of
capital improvement projects administered by the Public Works Department which do not meet the

above criteria, .
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28" day of Angust 2001, by the following vote, to-wit;

AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Pennycook, Calcagno, Johnsen, and Potter

NOES:  None

ABSENT: MNone ©

L, Sally R, Reed, Clark of the Bonxd of Supervisora of the County of Montersy, State of California, hereby certify that the forogoing s a true copy of an
orlginal order of said Bowrd of Supervisors duly mads and entered in (he minutes lhoreof at page ~—  of Minule Haok 70, on
Dndac:

] Snlly R, Reod, Clork of the Bonrd of Suporvisors, County of Monteray,
August 29, 2001 Staleof Glforni, ' ’

o (ritha ad’/
ﬁynt}jé Juarez, %ﬁ‘b’ O

(> $¢g09° uv‘\rﬂ ﬁgl)lﬂoo

) 0% ok FE

@ﬂ’zft%o + 5% dov eees § b ver Postie,
for  qejechs
[ F,,V.F_.d? vh
rFW [7;0;“9(7 Vr““’

b Emopoo gy ope
Y %z, 57000
| 3H ¥4 7, g a9

o o

A SR A
<% sd; # (Spe00

CiMy Dooumonts/02! Hoord Repans/8-28Contraot Chunge Order Procedure.bdsiloe



